

---

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Child Support (Maintenance Calculation Procedure) Regulations 2000. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

---

## STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

### **2001 No. 157**

## The Child Support (Maintenance Calculation Procedure) Regulations 2000

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Social Security.

18th January 2001

*P. Hollis*  
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State,  
Department of Social Security

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Child Support (Maintenance Calculation Procedure) Regulations 2000. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 para. 5 omitted by [S.I. 2009/2909 reg. 4\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 2 substituted by [S.I. 2009/2909 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4(2) substituted by [S.I. 2009/2909 reg. 4\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 5 substituted by [S.I. 2009/2909 reg. 4\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 6 substituted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1 heading substituted by [S.I. 2013/1517 reg. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 2(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 1(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2008/1554 reg. 63](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 1 para. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1(2) omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(11\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(7) omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(13\)](#)
- Regulations applied by [S.I. 2009/1562 reg. 2\(1\)\(c\)](#)Sch.
- Regulations applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/1907 reg. 16\(2\)\(e\)\(iii\)\(3\)](#)
- reg. 1(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 1(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 1(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- reg. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7\(2\)](#)
- reg. 5(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(3\)](#)
- reg. 6(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(4\)](#)
- reg. 8-20 omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(5\)](#)
- reg. 8(2)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 8(2)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 14 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 14(2) omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 14(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 15 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 15(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 15(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- reg. 15(2) omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 15(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- reg. 21(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2017/995 reg. 18\(2\)](#)
- reg. 25(1) word inserted by [S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- reg. 25(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7\(4\)](#)
- reg. 25(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 25(3)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 26(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- reg. 26(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6\(4\)](#)
- reg. 26(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2011/1464 reg. 4](#)
- reg. 27 omitted by [S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9\(7\)](#)
- reg. 27(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6\(5\)](#)

- reg. 28 words inserted by S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5(4)
- reg. 28(b) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(8)
- reg. 28(b) words substituted by S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6(6)
- reg. 30(1) words inserted by S.I. 2003/347 reg. 2(1)reg. 2(2)(b)
- reg. 30(2) words substituted by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(6)
- reg. 31 heading words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(10)(a)
- reg. 31(1)-(2) substituted for reg. 31(1)(2) by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(7)(a)
- reg. 31(1) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(10)(b)
- reg. 31(3)-(7) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(10)(d)
- reg. 31(3) words substituted by S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6(8)
- reg. 31(4) words substituted by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(7)(b)
- reg. 31(8)(a) words added by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(7)(c)(ii)
- reg. 31(8)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(7)(c)(i)
- reg. 31(8)(b) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(10)(d)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 7 inserted by S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3(8)
- Sch. 1 para. 8 inserted by S.I. 2013/1517 reg. 7(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 1A omitted by S.I. 2012/2785 reg. 3(3)
- Sch. 1 para. 11A substituted for Sch. 1 para. 1 by S.I. 2009/2909 reg. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(15) inserted by S.I. 2013/1517 reg. 7(3)
- Sch. 3 added by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(8)Sch.
- Sch. 3 para. 3(15) inserted by S.I. 2013/1517 reg. 7(4)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(2) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(14)(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(7) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(15)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 1 heading words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(14)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(14)(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(2) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(15)(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 4(b) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(16)
- reg. 9A inserted by S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6(3)
- reg. 10(c) and word added by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(3)
- reg. 10(1) reg. 10 renumbered as reg. 10(1) by S.I. 2005/785 reg. 5(1)
- reg. 10(2) added by S.I. 2005/785 reg. 5(2)
- reg. 14(4)(5) substituted for reg. 14(4) by S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5(3)(e)
- reg. 15(4)(5) substituted for reg. 15(4) by S.I. 2003/2779 reg. 5(4)(e)
- reg. 29(c) added by S.I. 2002/1204 reg. 6(7)
- reg. 29(1) reg. 29 renumbered as reg. 29(1) by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(5)
- reg. 29(1) words inserted by S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5(5)
- reg. 29(1) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(a)
- reg. 29(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(b)
- reg. 29(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(5)(a)
- reg. 29(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(b)
- reg. 29(1)(d) added by S.I. 2004/2415 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 29(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(b)
- reg. 29(2)(3) added by S.I. 2003/328 reg. 7(5)(b)
- reg. 29(2) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(c)
- reg. 29(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(9)(c)
- reg. 29B inserted by S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5(6)
- reg. 31(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2004/2415 reg. 6(3)
- reg. 31(1B)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2008/2543 reg. 9(10)(c)
- reg. 31(1D) inserted by S.I. 2008/2544 reg. 5(7)